Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff:

Τ,

ORDINANCE 2019-849-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$22,500.00 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BY WAY OF A PASS-THROUGH FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, WITH NO LOCAL MATCH, TO ESTABLISH THE JSO SMART MOTORCYCLE PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-028; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

- (B.T. 20-028 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)
 - (a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 20-028

\$22,500.00

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 20-028

\$22,500.00

(c) Explanation of Appropriation

The appropriation above is grant funding from the U. S. Department of Transportation by way of a pass-through from the Florida Department of Transportation, with no local match, pursuant to an application for financial assistance submitted by the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO) under the Subgrant for Highway Traffic Safety Funds to establish the JSO SMART Motorcycle Program.

1 2 Section 1 is to establish the JSO SMART Motorcycle Program and will 3 cover expenses for overtime salaries and benefits for officers, printed materials, and traffic cones for civilian motorcycle 4 training classes. Grant period is from October 1, 1019, through 5 September 30, 2020. A copy of the Subgrant for Highway Traffic 6 7 Safety Funds has been placed ON FILE with the Office of Legislative

9

8

10 11

12

13

14

16

17

18

15 /s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

Form Approved:

Services.

Office of General Counsel

Section 3.

without the Mayor's signature.

Section 2.

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.

Effective Date.

effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective

GC-#1322137-v1-11 12 19 BT 20 028 FDOT MotorcycleProg.docx

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in

This ordinance shall become